reflective of the cash flows and asset accumulations that would occur on an ongoing plan basis, reflecting

the impact of future members.  Therefore, the results of this test do not necessarily indicate whether or

not the fund will actually run out of money, the financial condition of the Plan, or the Plan’s ability to

make benefit payments in future years.

The following exhibit presents the NOL of the Plan, calculated using current health care cost trend rates,

as well as what the Plan’s NOL would be if it were calculated using health care cost trend rates that are

1‐percentage‐point lower or 1‐percentage‐point higher than the current rates:

Health Care Cost Trend Rate Sensitivity

1% 1%

Decrease Current Increase

Net OPEB Liability 568,755$   971,361$   1,477,488$

This paragraph requires disclosure of the sensitivity of the NOL to changes in the discount rate.   The

following exhibits present the NOL of the Plan, calculated using the discount rate of 4.75%, as well as

what  the Plan’s NOL would be  if  it were calculated using a Discount Rate  that  is 1‐percentage‐point

lower or 1‐percentage‐point higher than the current rate.

Discount Rate Sensitivity

1% 1%

Decrease Current Increase

(3.75%) (4.75%) (5.75%)

Net OPEB Liability 1,414,864$  971,361$   613,354$

37

Changes in the Net OPEB Liability

Total OPEB

Liability

(a)

Plan Net

Position

(b)

Net OPEB

Liability

(a) ‐ (b)

Balance as of December 31, 2020 2,899,349$   1,729,579$   1,169,770$

Changes for the year:

Service cost at the end of the year* 56,678   ‐   56,678

Interest on TOL and cash flows 136,225   ‐   136,225

Difference between expected and actual experience (363,532)   ‐   (363,532)

Changes of assumptions or other inputs (12,333)   ‐   (12,333)

Contributions ‐ employer ‐   63,657   (63,657)

Net investment income ‐   (43,659)   43,659

Benefit payments and implicit subsidy credit (63,657)   (63,657)   ‐

Plan administrative expenses* ‐   (4,551)   4,551

Net Changes (246,619)   (48,210)   (198,409)

Balance as of December 31, 2021 2,652,730$   1,681,369$   971,361$

* The service cost includes interest for the year

  Benefit payments are net of participant  contributions and  include a payment of $8,600  for  the  implicit

subsidy.  Benefit payments include $55,057 paid outside the trust.

*  Administrative expenses are based on the fees paid from the plan’s trust.

The TOL is based upon an actuarial valuation performed as of the Valuation Date, December 31, 2020.

An expected TOL  is determined as of December 31, 2021, the Measurement Date, using standard roll

forward techniques.  The roll forward calculation begins with the TOL, as of the Prior Measurement Date,

December 31, 2020, subtracts the expected benefit payments for the year, applies interest at the Discount

Rate for the year, and then adds the annual Normal Cost (also called the Service Cost).

Information regarding changes in benefit terms and changes to assumptions or other outputs should be

noted.  The following changes have been made since the prior measurement date:

Changes to benefit terms: